



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 31327 of 2025

Paras Yadav And Another

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Deepanker Pandey, Krishna
Kant Rao, Pradeep Kumar
Srinette

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Anjani Kumar Tripathi,
G.A., Maruti Kumar Tripathi

Court No. - 18

HON'BLE RAJEEV BHARTI, J.

Heard learned counsel for the applicants, learned AGA for the State as well as Shri Adesh Kumar Maurya, Advocate holding brief of Shri M.K. Tripathi, learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 and perused the record.

The present application under section 482 Cr.P.C./528 BNSS has been filed seeking quashing of entire criminal proceedings arising out of Case Crime No.517 of 2024, under sections 419, 420, 467, 468, 471 IPC relating to Police Station- GIDA, District- Gorakhpur as well as for quashing of summoning order dated 27.6.2025, pending in the court of learned Judicial Magistrate-III, Gorakhpur.

Let counter affidavit be filed by the opposite parties within two weeks.

Rejoinder affidavit may be filed within one week thereafter.

List after four weeks.

Till then, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicants in the aforesaid case.

It is made clear that except in unavoidable circumstances, the interim order shall not be extended beyond the next date.

January 6, 2026
Shravan

(Rajeev Bharti,J.)